## BOROUGH OF OAKMONT

## **ORDINANCE O1 of 2024**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OAKMONT ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT WITH OTHER MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES OF THE ALLEGHENY VALLEY NORTH COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE BOARD OF APPEALS AS REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, AND REVISING CHAPTER 82, SECTION 5 OF THE BOROUGH CODE, AND DISSOLVING THE OAKMONT BOROUGH UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE BOARD OF APPEALS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oakmont has received a request from the Allegheny Valley North Council of Governments to participate in a joint Uniform Construction Code (UCC) Construction Appeals Board, and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council feels that it would be advantageous to participate in a joint UCC Board of Appeals, and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough wishes to dissolve the Borough's existing Uniform Construction Code Board of Appeals.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the Council for the Borough of Oakmont that:

- 1. The Borough of Oakmont shall enter into an intergovernmental cooperative agreement with the Allegheny Valley North Council of Governments and its member municipalities to participate in a joint UCC Construction Appeals Board.
- 2. Chapter 82, Section 5 of the Borough Code shall be revised to indicate that the Borough of Oakmont will dissolve the existing Oakmont Borough UCC Board of Appeals upon the formation of the joint Allegheny Valley North Council of Governments Uniform Construction Code Construction Appeals Board.
- 3. The Borough of Oakmont shall pay its pro-rated share of costs for the establishment and operation of the joint Allegheny Valley North Council of Governments Uniform Construction Code Construction Appeals Board with the understanding that a large share of the operating expenses shall be borne by the individual applicants to the Appeals Board.

BE IT ORDAINED AND EN	ACTED this 18th day of March, 2024.
STATUST.	BOROUGH OF OAKMONT
Secretary	President/Chairperson

Examined and approved the | R day of March , 2024

Sophia Facaios Mayor